allotted and issued to the Subscriber, representing approximately 3.22% of the total issued Shares
of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares immediately after
completion of the Subscription.

The net proceeds from the Subscription is approximately HK$1.5 billion, which is intended to be
used by the Company to repay certain debts of the Group and as general working capital of the
Group.

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable
enquires, the Subscriber and its ultimate beneficial owner(s) are independent of the Company and
connected persons of the Company, and the Subscriber did not become a substantial shareholder (as
defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company immediately upon completion of the Subscription.

— 2 —

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (a) immediately before Completion; and
(b) immediately after Completion and as at the date of this announcement:

Shareholders Immediately before Completion

Immediately after
Completion and as at the

date of this announcement
Number

of Share %
Number

of Share %

Zall Development Investment Company
Limited and Mr. Yan Zhi (Note 1) 7,542,545,268 70.19 7,542,545,268 67.93

Rich Unicorn Holdings Limited
(Note 2) 949,224,000 8.83 949,224,000 8.55

The Subscriber — — 357,141,000   3.22
Other public Shareholders 2,253,808,482 20.98 2,253,808,482 20.30

Total 10,745,577,750 100.00 11,102,718,750 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Zall Development Investment Company Limited is a company
wholly-owned by Mr. Yan Zhi, Mr. Yan Zhi is deemed to be interested in 7,542,545,268 Shares
currently held by Zall Development Investment Company Limited. In addition, 56,613,000 Shares are
held directly by Mr. Yan Zhi.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Rich Unicorn Holdings Limited is a company wholly-owned by
Fullshare Holdings Limited, which is in turn owned as to 58.76% by Magnolia Wealth International
Limited, which in turn is wholly owned by Mr. Ji Changqun. Mr. Ji Changqun also directly owns 6% of